CHAPTER 193

COMMUNITY CENTER HOUSES

H. F. 550

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred seventy-four (374), Code 1954, relating to the size of cities having power to provide a community center house.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred seventy-four point one (374.1),
- 2
- Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking in lines one (1) and two (2) the words "All cities having a population of fifty thousand or over" and inserting in lieu thereof: "Incorporated cities and towns". 3
- 4

Approved April 27, 1955.

CHAPTER 194

PLAYGROUNDS IN CITIES

S. F. 32

AN ACT relating to playgrounds and recreation centers in cities and to clarify the law relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred seventy-seven point two (377.2), 1 2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word, "playground" in 3

line two (2) the words, "or recreation center". Further amend said section by inserting after the word, "play-Λ ground" in line three (3) the words, "and recreation". 5

Further amend said section by inserting at the end thereof the 6 words, "and recreation centers". 7

SEC. 2. Section three hundred seventy-seven point three (377.3), 1 2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the words, "school boards" in 3

line two (2) the words, ", park boards and park departments". Further amend said section by inserting after the word, "play-4 grounds" in line four (4) the words, "and recreation centers". 5

SEC. 3. Section three hundred seventy-seven point four (377.4), 1 2 Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word, "playground" in lines three (3) and four (4) the words, "and recreation center". 3

Further amend said section by striking from line six (6) the words, 4 5 "the children while playing on" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, 6 "all persons using".

SEC. 4. Section three hundred seventy-seven point five (377.5), 1 Code 1954, is amended by striking from line four (4) the word, "child" 2 and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "public". 3

4 Further amend said section by inserting in line six (6) after the 5 word, "playgrounds" the words, "and recreation centers".

Approved March 15, 1955.